



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RIJU RAVINDRAN, BYJU'S )  
ALPHA, INC. and TANGIBLE )  
PLAY, INC., )  
 ) No. 463,2023  
Defendants Below, Appellants, )  
 )  
v. ) Court Below:  
 ) Court of Chancery  
GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC, )  
in its capacity as Administrative ) C.A. No. 2023-0488-MTZ  
Agent and Collateral Agent, and )  
TIMOTHY R. POHL, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Dated: January 30, 2024

OF COUNSEL:

Sheron Korpus  
David M. Max  
Sondra D. Grigsby  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1700

**CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP**  
Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)  
Ryan M. Lindsay (#6435)  
Hercules Plaza  
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 295-0191

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    The Parties.....	6
B.    The Credit Agreement.....	7
1.    The Additional Guarantors Covenant.....	7
C.    Byju’s Alpha And T&L Materially Performed Their Obligations Under The Credit Agreement.....	11
1.    T&L Used Its Reasonable Commercial Efforts To Obtain RBI Approval For Itself And Whitehat By April 1, 2022 .....	11
2.    Intervening Changes To Indian Law Made It Impossible To Procure RBI Approval For Whitehat’s Guarantee By The Extended RBI Approval Deadline.....	14
D.    BYJU’s Offered Substitute Guarantees In Place of Whitehat .....	15
E.    The Notice Of Acceleration And Notice Of Enforcement .....	16
F.    The New York Action.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT ADDRESSING DEFENDANTS’ FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE ARGUMENTS .....	19
A.    Question Presented.....	19

	<u>Page</u>
B. Scope of Review .....	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	19
1. Defendants Did Not Waive Their Jurisdictional Arguments.....	20
2. The Trial Court Erred By Not Dismissing the Action Below in Favor of the New York Action .....	26
II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE INABILITY TO OBTAIN THE WHITEHAT GUARANTEE CONSTITUTED A MATERIAL BREACH .....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Scope of Review .....	27
C. Merits of Argument.....	27
1. BYJU’s was not obligated to obtain the Whitehat Guarantee .....	27
2. Any Breach was Trivial and Could Not Justify the Enforcement Actions .....	31
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE FAILURE TO OBTAIN THE WHITEHAT GUARANTEE WAS NOT EXCUSED BY IMPOSSIBILITY .....	36
A. Question Presented.....	36
B. Scope of Review .....	36
C. Merits of Argument.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42
Exhibit A – Final Order and Judgment, dated November 13, 2023	
Exhibit B – Transcript of Telephonic Bench Ruling, dated November 2, 2023	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biolase, Inc. v. Oracle Partners, L.P.</i> , 97 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2014) .....	23
<i>Black Quarry Millwork, LLC v. Sandy Littman Realty Corp.</i> , 200 N.Y.S.3d 10 (1st Dep’t 2023) .....	29
<i>Braga Invest. &amp; Advisory, LLC v. Yenni Income Opp. Fund I, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 5416516 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2020) .....	23
<i>Campo v. Bd. of Educ., Brookhaven-Comsewogue Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 658 (2d Dep’t 1995) .....	41
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	36
<i>Helmsley-Spear, Inc. v. N.Y. Blood Ctr., Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	30
<i>Hirsch v. Lindor Realty Corp.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 878 (N.Y. 1984) .....	32
<i>In re 53 Stanhope LLC</i> , 625 B.R. 573 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2021) .....	33
<i>Jefferson Chem. Co. v. Mobay Chem. Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 635 (Del. Ch. 1970) .....	33
<i>Kolodin v. Valenti</i> , 115 A.D.3d 197 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	37
<i>Kosachuk v. Harper</i> , 2002 WL 1767542 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2002) .....	24
<i>Lavin v. W. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 n.91 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017) .....	20

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995) .....	19
<i>N. Am. Leasing, Inc. v. NASDI Hldgs., LLC</i> , 276 A.3d 463 (Del. 2022) .....	19
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Mineral Hldgs., Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition., LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019) .....	24
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6392906 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2011).....	20
<i>Pleasant Hill Devs., Inc. v. Foxwood Enters., LLC</i> , 65 A.D.3d 1203 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	37
<i>Red Tree Invs., LLC v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 2021 WL 6092462 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2021) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Romilly v. RMF Prods., LLC</i> , 106 A.D.3d 1465 (4th Dep’t 2013).....	29
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	27
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....	36
<i>SinoMab Bioscience Ltd v. Immunomedics, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707891 n.71 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	24
<i>Tunnell Publ’g Co. v. Straus Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 1031 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	32, 33
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y. v. S.F.R. Realty Assocs.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 396 (N.Y. 1984) .....	30
<i>Zhou v. Deng</i> , 2022 WL 1024809 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2022).....	20
